
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 29 November 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021   
(Pages 5 - 10) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. 2021/22 Quarter 2 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance - 
Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager  
(Pages 11 - 30) 

5. External Audit Progress Report - Durham County Council - 
Report of the External Auditor (Pages 31 - 50) 

6. Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Auditor 
Appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources   
(Pages 51 - 62) 

7. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources (Pages 63 - 100) 

8. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2021/22 - 
Review 2: Period 1 June - 30 September 2021- Report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources (Pages 101 - 126) 

9. Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 
2021: Actions Update - Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources (Pages 127 - 134) 

10. Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 
September 2021 - Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager (Pages 135 - 152) 



 
11. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 

2021- Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager (Pages 153 - 168) 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

13. Exclusion of the public   

 

Part B 

 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
14. Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 

September 2021 - Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager (Pages 169 - 174) 

15. Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 2021 
- Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manger (Pages 175 - 190) 

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 November 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor A Watson (Chair) 

Councillor L Fenwick (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Jackson, M Johnson, B Kellett, M McGaun, 
R Ormerod and T Smith 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 
 

Contact: Jo March Tel: 03000 269 709 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 30 September 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), B Avery, M Johnson, M McGaun, R Ormerod 
and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Jackson and  
B Kellett. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matter Arising 
Mr Robinson noted that at the last meeting it was reported that a detailed 
report would be provided on the strategic non-key risks. The Committee was 
informed that this information would be submitted to the meeting scheduled 
to be held on 29 November 2021 as part of the next scheduled Strategic Risk 
Management Progress Report for 2021/2022. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

4 2020/2021 Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report  
 
The Committee received an annual report of the Occupational Health and 
Safety Manager, which provided health, safety and wellbeing (HSW) 
performance for 2020/21 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 

5 Quarter 1 2021/2022 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Occupational Health and Safety 
Manager which provided an update on the Council’s Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter one 2021/22 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of 
the report including: 
 

 Quarter 4 incidents in numbers 

 COVID 19 Health and Safety Update 

 Audit and Inspections 

 Fire Incidents 

 HSE Inspections 

 Employee Health and Wellbeing 

 Occupational Health Service 

 Open Water Safety 

 COVID 19 Activity Data 

 Potentially Violent Persons Register 
 

Resolved: 
That the report be agreed. 
 

6 Treasury Management Outturn 2020/2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided information on the treasury management outturn 
position for 2020/21 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Rudd noted the positive position and referred to the further increase in 
liabilities following a five yearly rent review at Freeman’s Reach, including 
PFI and long term lease obligations. The Interim Corporate Director of 

Page 4



Resources stated that the increase in liabilities included other long-term 
liabilities. The Member was assured that the increase in the long-term liability 
in respect of the property at Freeman’s Reach had been expected, budgeted 
for and was included in the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Update on the Independent Review of Local Authority Financial 
Reporting and Audit (Redmond Review)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided an update on the outcome of the Redmond 
Review (the Review) into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency 
of Local Authority Financial Reporting (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Audit Completion Report 2020/2021 - Durham County Council  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External 
Auditor relating to the year ended 31 March 2021 which provided a summary 
of all audit conclusions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
In taking Members through the report, James Collins, Senior Manager, 
Mazars was pleased to confirm that there were no significant difficulties 
encountered during the audit which was carried out remotely due to the 
ongoing impact of COVID 19 and that they had been able to issue as 
unqualified opinion on the accounts. He noted that the Value for Money 
Assessment had not yet been fully completed and signed off but that the 
work had been substantially completed. He thanked the Team for their co-
operation and for the standard of the accounts and working papers that had 
been provided. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 Audit Completion Report 2020/2021 - Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External 
Auditor relating to the Durham County Council Pension Fund, for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 5



In taking Members through the report, Mark Kirkham, Partner, Mazars 
reported that there were good arrangements in place and a high level of 
compliance which had enabled the accounts to be signed off. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2020 to March 
2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which sought approval of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 

11 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which sought the approval of the council’s statement of accounts 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources conveyed his thanks to the 
Team for the considerable effort required to complete the Statement of 
Accounts by the statutory deadline, noting that very few authorities had been 
able to achieve this, and extended his thanks to the External Auditor and his 
Team for their assistance throughout the process. This was endorsed by the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
That the statement of accounts for the council, including the pension fund 
financial statements, for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 be 
approved. 
 

12 Report of the Audit Committee for the Period September 2020 to 
August 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that 
reflected the work undertaken by the Committee and which covered the 
period September 2020 to August 2021 and how the Committee continued to 
provide good governance across the Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and presented to Council by the Chair. 
 

Page 6



13 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager, which provided details of the work that had been 
carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021 
as part of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

14 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2,3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15 Financial Reporting Council Review of Mazars LLP's audit of 
Durham County Council's financial statements and the Value for 
Money arrangements conclusion for the year ended 31 March 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that 
informed of the outcome of the Financial Reporting Council Review of 
Mazars LLP’s audit of Durham County Council’s financial statements and the 
Value for Money arrangements conclusion for the year ended 31 March 2020 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

16 Financial Reporting Council Review of Mazars LLP's audit of the 
financial statements of Durham County Council Pension Fund for 
the year ended 31 March 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that 
informed of the outcome of the Financial Reporting Council Review of 
Mazars LLP’s audit of the financial statements of Durham County Council’s 
Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2020 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



17 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Interim 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the 
actions agreed by managers in response to internal audit recommendations 
that were outstanding (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager Looked After Children and Head of Transactional 
Services attended to provide the Committee with an update on the actions 
that had been implemented following Limited Assurance Opinion Audits. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 8



1 
 

Audit Committee 

29 November 2021 

2021/22 Quarter 2 Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Performance 
Report 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team     

Report of Kevin Lough, Occupational Health and Safety Manager.  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide.  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide an update on the council’s Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
(HSW) performance for Quarter two 2020/21.  

Executive summary  

2
[...]
llows:.

Additional fees are subject to Public Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA) approval.

Fees for other work

In 2020/21 the Council has engaged Mazars LLP for the following non-audit services:

• Housing Benefit Assurance - £15,000 plus VAT (£18,800 in 2019/20)

• Teachers Pension Assurance - £4,950 plus VAT (£4,900 in 2019/20)

Introduction Audit of the financial statements Commentary on VFM arrangements Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

P
age 46



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

The Corner
Bank Chambers
26 Mosley Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 1DF

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 
 
29 November 2021 
 
Decision to Opt-in to the National 
Scheme for Auditor Appointments 
managed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) 
 
Ordinary Decision 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek Members’ approval to accept the invitation from Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into the national sector-
led arrangement for the appointment of external auditors with effect 
from 1 April 2023. 

Executive Summary 

2 The current auditor appointment arrangement covers the period up 
to and including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts, after which they 
expire.  

3 In February 2017, the Council agreed to opt into the ‘appointing 
person’ national auditor appointment arrangements, established by 
PSAA for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

4 PSAA is currently
[...]
er 
affecting the area or its inhabitants;  

 exercise the right to call-in, for reconsideration, decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Executive in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules; 

 work to ensure that communities are engaged in the scrutiny process; and 
consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance community 
participation in the development of policy options; and 

 promote equality and diversity across all of its work and the work of the 
County Council. 

 

  

Page 98



1 
 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 

29 November 2021 

Strategic Risk Management Progress 

Report for 2021/22 - Review No. 2: Period 

1 June – 30 September 2021 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Finance 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report highlights the strategic risks facing the Council and gives an 
insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group between June and September 2021. 

Executive summary 

2 This report supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. Audit 
Committee is responsible for monitoring corporate governance, 
including risk management activity. Heads of service identify and 
manage risks that may impede Council objectives and provide 
assurance that effective controls are in place. Risks are reviewed three 
times each year, which contributes to improved performance, decision-
making and governance. 

3 Two key risks, relating to Statutory Sufficiency Duty and Health and 
Social Care Winter Planning, have been added to the risk register and 
one risk relating to Land Slippage has been uprated.  

4 The EU Exit risk has been re-evaluated to reflect that the main impacts 
are now expected to be economic. There continues to be significant 
uncertainty in terms of COVID-19.   

5 On 30 September 2021, there were 33 risks on the strategic risk 
register. There are eight key r
[...]
 This Period 

All risks are reviewed on a 
continual cycle 

Service Risk Review completed each 
quarter 

100% (3 times pa) 100% 100% 

Risk mitigation is being 
implemented as planned 

Risk actions on high-scoring risks 
implemented within target date 

Target N/A (3 times pa) No outstanding actions No outstanding actions 

Risks are being effectively 
managed 

Number of current risks where Net risk 
scores have reduced over the quarter  

Target N/A (3 times pa) None None 

Contributing to effective 
corporate governance 

Meeting CIPFA governance principles 
and objectives on risk management 

Confirmed in the annual 
review of the 
effectiveness of corporate 
governance (Annual) 

None None 

 Objective: To ensure that Officers and Members are appropriately skilled in risk management   

KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of 
Measurement) 

Last Period This Period 

Appropriate staff are adequately 
skilled in risk management  

Number of officers attending risk 
management training course  

Target N/A 

 

No training provided in this 
period due to the COVID-
19 response. 

No training provided in this period 
due to the COVID-19 response. 

Members are adequately skilled 
in risk management  

New Members attending risk 
management training course within 6 
months of being elected (for co-opted 
members, within 6 months of being 
appointed) 

75%  

 

No training provided in this 
period due to the COVID-
19 response. 

No training provided in this period 
due to the COVID-19 response. 

 

  

P
age 124



 
 

Audit Committee 

29 November 2021 

Annual Governance Statement 

for the year ended 31 March 

2021: Actions Update 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Finance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the 
progress being made in relation to the actions arising from the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021.  

Executive summary 

2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the 
Council to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which 
must accompany the Statement of Accounts. 

3 The AGS demonstrates how the Council complies with the principles of 
good governance. The review of effectiveness of the Councils 
arrangements for 2020/21 concluded that eight actions, listed in 
appendix 2 to this report, should be included in the plan of 
improvements to strengthen governance arrangements during 2021/22. 

4 Attached at appendix 2 is an update on the progress being made in 
relation to the actions arising from the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

Recommendation 

5 Audit Committee is requested to note the progress that has been made 
against each of the improvement actions, as set out in appendix 2. 

Author(s) 

David Marshall   Tel:  03000 269648 

Kevin Roberts   Tel:  03000 269657 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The governance review process ensures that the Council discharges its 

statutory duties under the Local Government Act 1999 and the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2015 as set out at paragraphs 2 and 4 of the report. The 

Code of Corporate Governance enables the Council to demonstrate how it 

complies with the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

Framework 2016. 

Finance 

There are no financial implications associated with this report. However, 

financial planning and management is a key component of effective corporate 

governance. 

Consultation 

Engaging local communities meets a core principle of the CIPFA/ SOLACE 

guidance. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Engaging local communities including hard to reach groups meets a core 

principle of the CIPFA/ SOLACE guidance. 

Climate Change 

There are no direct climate change implications, but good governance 
[...]
21,078 

 
Notes: 
Employee/Irregularity cases don’t always have values – we are only recording financial monetary values at present i.e. theft. 
Employee/Irregularity cases also includes non-Corporate Fraud Team cases. 
External referrals are cases that are not for the Corporate Fraud Team and referred onto the Police, DWP, HMRC etc. 
Notional value is an estimated measure for the preventative amount saved. 

P
age 150



              

        

 Audit Committee 

29 November 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Update Report 

Period Ended 30 September 2021 

    

Report of Stephen Carter, Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members of the Audit Committee with an update on the work 
that has been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April to 
30 September 2021, as part of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides an update on the progress that has been made in 
achieving the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22, based on activity during 
the period up to 30 September 2021 and aims to: 

(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal 
controls operating across the Council that have been subject to 
an Internal Audit of systems and processes; 

(b) Advise of any issues where controls need to be improved in order 
to effectively or better manage risks; 

(c) Advise of other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or advice and consultancy reviews where an 
assurance opinion on the control environment may not be 
applicable; 

(d) Advise of any amendments to the Internal Audit Plan previously 
agreed; 

(e) Track the progress of responses to Internal Audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 

(f) Advise of any changes to the audit process; and 

Page 151

Agenda Item 11



(g) Provide an update on performance against the key performance 
indicator
[...]
re of Assessment Target & (Frequency of 

Measurement) 

 

Recommendations agreed % of recommendations made compared with 

recommendations accepted 

95% 

(Annually)  

100% 

Post Audit Customer 

Satisfaction Survey Feedback 

% of customers scoring audit service satisfactory or 

above (3 out of 5) where 1 is poor and 5 is very good 

100% 

(Quarterly) 

100% - Av. score of 4.9 

Customers providing feedback  

Response 

% of customers returning satisfaction returns 70% 

(Quarterly) 

95%  

 

P
age 166



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021
	4 2021/22 Quarter 2 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance - Report of the Occupational Health and Safety Manager
	5 External Audit Progress Report - Durham County Council - Report of the External Auditor
	6 Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	7 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2021/22 - Review 2: Period 1 June - 30 September 2021- Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	9 Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021: Actions Update - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	10 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 September 2021 - Report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Protecting the Public Purse Update Activity Report 2021-2022 Covering Report Public Section CMT.pdf (p.1-17)
	Protecting the Public Purse Update Activity Repor

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 29 November 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Jackson, M Johnson, B Kellett, M McGaun and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fenwick and  
R Ormerod. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 2021/22 Quarter 2 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance  
 
The Committee received a report of the Occupational Health and Safety 
Manager which provided an update on the council’s Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing (HSW) performance for Quarter two 2021/22 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of 
the report including: 
 

 Incidents numbers; 

 COVID 19 Health and Safety Update; 

 Fire Incidents; 

 HSE Inspections; 

 Audit and Inspections; 

 Employee Health and Wellbeing; 



 Occupational Health Service; 

 Management Referrals and Health Surveillance; 

 COVID 19 Response; 

 Open Water Safety; 

 Potentially Violent Persons Register. 
 
Mr Robinson referred to non-attendances at Occupational Health 
appointments following management referral and asked if there was anything 
the Committee could do to help address the issue. The Occupational Health 
and Safety Manager acknowledged the ongoing challenge which has 
intensified by Covid related factors. He advised that operational shortages in 
some areas were also a challenge with service pressures due to managers 
releasing staff to attend appointments. However, it was noted that it is a 
legislative requirement, and every case is followed up and action is taken by 
Occupation Health staff. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditor which provided a 
progress update (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Collins, Mazars confirmed that the financial statement was signed off on 
30 September 2021. He reported that no significant weaknesses were 
identified and that an update would be provided in relation to work with the 
National Audit Office around whole of government accounts when that was 
complete. 
 
Mr Robinson referred to the Council’s Transformation Programme and asked 
if it was possible for the Committee to receive an update on how value for 
money is measured across the authority. The Corporate Director of 
Resources confirmed that an update would be provided at a future meeting.  
 
Mr Rudd noted the instances where declarations of interests had not been 
received and asked if any sanctions were imposed on Members for not 
providing the information. The Corporate Director of Resources advised that 
a number of non-returned forms were from Members that did not stand for re-
election which was a contributing factor and it was noted that the process 
had been strengthened with support from Group Leaders. He added that 
declaring interests was a requirement of the Council’s Constitution and there 
would be issues around participating in Council meetings which would be 
addressed by Legal and Democratic Services. He anticipated a full 
complement of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest would be recorded and 
published on the Councils website next year. 
 



The Corporate Director of Resources advised that 91% of Local Authorities 
failed to meet the statutory reporting deadline and thanked Mr Collins and his 
team for concluding Durham County Council’s audit process within the 
deadline.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Decision to Opt-in to the National Scheme for Auditor 
Appointments managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought approval to accept the invitation from the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) to opt into the national sector-led arrangements for the 
appointment of external auditors with effect from 1 April 2023 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
In response to a query from Mr Rudd regarding the PSAA process, the 
Corporate Director of Resources advised that authorities who wish to 
participate in the scheme must register their interest by 11 March 2022. 
When appointing an auditor, the PSAA will match auditors that have the 
capacity to provide the service in a particular area and take into account the 
current auditor and rotate between authorities. A request will be made for 
PSAA to appoint the same auditor to undertake the audit of Durham County 
Council, the Combined Authority and Nexus to provide continuity.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be agreed. 
 

7 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
which sought the approval of the updated Local Code of Corporate 
Governance following an annual review (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 

8 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for 2021/22 - Review 2: 
Period 1 June - 30 September 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and to give an insight 
into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group between 
June and September 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



In response to queries from Mr Robinson regarding high-scoring risks for 
which the controls are considered adequate and how the Audit Committee 
consider external assurance reports from independent bodies, the Risk, 
Insurance and Governance Manager explained that he would link in with the 
responsible risk owners to confirm the adequacy of internal controls in place 
and would provide further detail to the committee as may be applicable. In 
relation to the assurance reports from independent bodies, the Interim Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that Audit capture the 
outputs from external reviews through the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement and added that he would look to see whether more detail could be 
included about these as they are reported to the Council in the Risk 
Management report.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be agreed. 
 

9 Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021: 
Actions Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the progress made in relation to the actions 
arising from the of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 
September 2021  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which provided the update activity and informed 
Members of the work that has been carried out as at 30 September 2021 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Mr Rudd referred to the referrals and fraud investigation figures and queried 
why in some instances there were no prosecution or sanctions enforced. The 
Fraud Manager explained that all reports of fraud were classified as criminal 
investigation in the first instance and evidence is gathered to determine 
whether it remains a criminal investigation or should be downgraded to a 
compliance issue or controls put in place to retrieve money, therefore not all 
cases result in prosecution. He added that more serious cases are referred 
to the police or colleagues in Legal Services and there were several ongoing 
cases that he anticipated would increase the number of prosecutions and 
sanctions, with a focus going forward on criminal workloads. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 



11 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 2021  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which provided information relating to the work 
that had been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2021 to 
30 September 2021 as part of the six- month Internal Audit Plan to 
September 2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Referring to the audit table and the additional resources required, Councillor 
McGaun asked if there had been more audits required than expected. The 
Audit Manager advised there had been staffing issues and delivering the 
nature of the work remotely had been more time consuming which impacted 
the number of audits conducted than originally planned.  
 
Mr Robinson congratulated the team on the new tender work for New 
College Durham. In relation to resources and the impact of remote working, 
he asked if the FTE equivalent should be increased to be able to deliver the 
level of service that would be required if remote working was to continue. The 
Interim Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that 
work was ongoing to identify how to best deliver services now staff are able 
to access establishments again. It was noted that a Senior Auditor position 
on a permanent and temporary basis and employing agency staff were being 
considered to help bridge the gap to deliver the plan and part time 
employees were being offered to increase hours temporarily. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources added that working from home has 
resulted in audits taking longer to complete. The new model in terms of 
delivery is a hybrid approach with a mix of people working from home and 
attending the office would improve efficiency. Establishments have re-
opened allowing access to carry out audits and he did not anticipate an 
ongoing issue in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

12 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2,3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



 

13 Protecting the Public Purse - Update Activity Report as at 30 
September 2021  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which provided an update on activity to 30 
September 2021 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

14 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ending 30 September 2021  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which provided internal audit progress to 30 
September 2021 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Corporate Director of Resources advised that progress had been made 
to reduce overdue figures which was raised regularly through Management 
Team meetings and assured the Committee that progress to reduce the 
figures further is a priority and monitoring each quarter would continue. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 


